Cafineon

Never stop thinking

32-Bit

Microcontroller

Application Kit TC2X5

Hardware: APPLICATION KIT TC2X5 V2.0
Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual
V 2.0 2013-05

Microcontrollers



Edition 2013-05

Published by
Infineon Technologies AG
81726 Munich, Germany

© 2013 Infineon Technologies AG
All Rights Reserved.

Legal Disclaimer

The information given in this document shall in no event be regarded as a guarantee of conditions or
characteristics. With respect to any examples or hints given herein, any typical values stated herein and/or any
information regarding the application of the device, Infineon Technologies hereby disclaims any and all warranties
and liabilities of any kind, including without limitation, warranties of non-infringement of intellectual property rights
of any third party.

Information

For further information on technology, delivery terms and conditions and prices, please contact the nearest
Infineon Technologies Office (www.infineon.com).

Warnings

Due to technical requirements, components may contain dangerous substances. For information on the types in
question, please contact the nearest Infineon Technologies Office.

Infineon Technologies components may be used in life-support devices or systems only with the express written
approval of Infineon Technologies, if a failure of such components can reasonably be expected to cause the failure
of that life-support device or system or to affect the safety or effectiveness of that device or system. Life support
devices or systems are intended to be implanted in the human body or to support and/or maintain and sustain
and/or protect human life. If they fail, it is reasonable to assume that the health of the user or other persons may
be endangered.


http://www.infineon.com

afineon

Never stop thinking

32-Bit

Microcontroller

Application Kit TC2X5

Hardware: APPLICATION KIT TC2X5 V2.0
Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual
V 2.0 2013-05

Microcontrollers



Application Kit TC2X5

eon
Y Hardware Manual

Application Kit TC2X5 User’s Manual

Revision History: V 2.0 2013-05

Previous Versions: 1.0

Page Subjects (major changes since last revision)
all adapt to hardware version V2.0
Trademarks

TriCore® is a trademark of Infineon Technologies AG.

We Listen to Your Comments

Any information within this document that you feel is wrong, unclear or missing at all?
Your feedback will help us to continuously improve the quality of this document.
Please send your proposal (including a reference to this document) to:

mcdocu.comments@infineon.com

User’s Manual V 2.0, 2013-05


mailto:mcdocu.comments@infineon.com

. Application Kit TC2X5
@meon Hardware Manual

Table of Contents

INtroducCtion ... ... 1-1
Application Kit Features . ........... ... ... i 2-1
Summary of Features . .......... i 2-1
Block Diagram . . ... .. 2-3
Placement . ... ... ... . . 2-4
Application Kit Information . .......... ... ... ... 3-1
Power SUPPlY . . ... 3-1

Power via supply connector (X101) ........... ... . .. 3-1

Shutdowntheboard ... ........ ... ... . . . . . . . . 3-1
Real Time Clock . ...... ... . . . e 3-1
XGADISplay . ... 3-2

Write a display register . .......... .. . . . .. 3-2

Read adisplay register . .......... ... . .. i 3-2

Touch controller . ... . 3-3
Micro SD card . ... . 3-3
LEDS o 3-3
CloCK . . 3-4
USB CONNECIOr . .. .. 3-4

Serial Connectionto PC .. ... ... .. 3-4

MiniWiggler JIDS . ... ... . 3-4
BeEper .. 3-5
MUIICAN .. 3-5
LIN 3-5
Ethernet ... ... 3-5
Other peripherals . ........ ... . 3-5
Toggle LED'S . ... 3-5
Debug System . ... . 3-5

OCD S . 3-5
Signal DescCription . ... ... 4-1
Connector Pin Assignment . .. ... i 5-1
[O CONNECIOIS . . ... e 5-1
Power connector pinout . .. ... 5-2
USB CONNECIOr PINOUL . . . ..ottt e e 5-2
CAN connector pinoUL . . ... ... 5-2
LIN connector pinout . .......... ..t 5-3
OCDS CONNECLOr PINOUL . . . . .ottt e e 5-3
Ethernet Connector . ... ... .. 5-4
DAP conNnector PinOUL . . .. .. oot 5-4

User’'s Manual L-1 V 2.0, 2013-05



Qﬁneon Application Kit TC2X5

Y Hardware Manual
6 Schematic and Layout . . ... . 6-1
6.1 Schematic .......... . . . . . . 6-1
6.2 LAY OUL .. 6-6
6.3 Layout with DIMeNSIONING . .. ... e 6-8

User’'s Manual L-2 V 2.0, 2013-05



Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

List of Figures

Figure 2-1
Figure 2-2
Figure 2-3
Figure 5-1
Figure 5-2
Figure 5-3
Figure 5-4
Figure 5-5
Figure 5-6
Figure 5-7
Figure 5-8
Figure 6-1
Figure 6-2
Figure 6-3
Figure 6-4
Figure 6-5
Figure 6-6
Figure 6-7
Figure 6-8

User’s Manual

Application Kit TC2X5 Block Schematic ...................... 2-3
Applcation Kit TC2X5 V2.0 Top Placement. ................... 2-4
Applcation Kit TC2X5 V2.0 Bottom Placement .. ............... 2-5
IO Connectors - Pinout . ............ ... 5-1
Power connector pinout . . . ... ... 5-2
USB connector Pinout . .. ... .. 5-2
CAN connector pinout (IDC10) . ... 5-2
LIN connector pinout (IDC10) ........... .. ... 5-3
OCDS connector pinout (IDC16) . . . ......coi it 5-3
Ethernet connector pinout (RJ45) .. ... ... .. ... 5-4
DAP connector pinout (FTSH10) . . .. ...... .. .. i, 5-4
Schematic - Project . .. ... . 6-2
Schematic - CPU and Power Supply . . ... .o 6-3
Schematic - Peripherals. . .. ... . 6-4
Schematic - miniWiggler JIDSand OCDS1 .................... 6-5
Component Plot Top Layer . ... 6-6
Component Plot Bottom Layer. . . ... 6-7
Dimensioning (MM) . . ... 6-8
Dimensioning (Mil) . . . ... .. . . 6-9

L-3 V 2.0, 2013-05



o . Application Kit TC2X5
@m@ Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual L-4 V 2.0, 2013-05



Application Kit TC2X5

@in@ Hardware Manual

List of Tables

Table 4-1
Table 4-2
Table 4-3
Table 4-4
Table 4-5
Table 4-6

User’s Manual

Power Signals . ........... .. . 4-1
ResetSignals. . ... 4-1
Interrupt Signals. . . ... . 4-1
Clock Signals . . . ... ... 4-2
Debug Signals . . ... 4-2
Peripheral Signals ... ....... ... .. . . 4-2

L-5 V 2.0, 2013-05



o . Application Kit TC2X5
@m@ Hardware Manual

User’s Manual L-6 V 2.0, 2013-05



o . Application Kit TC2X5
@m@ Hardware Manual

User's Manual -7 V 2.0, 2013-05



. Application Kit TC2X5
Infineon
& v Hardware Manual

Introduction

1 Introduction

We congratulate you on your purchase of the TriCore Evaluation Board. This kit is a
versatile tool, providing quick access to the capabilities of TriCore's powerful
architecture.

Applications can be developed easily. The Application Kit is equipped with a variety of
peripherals for connection to the environment. There is also an interface for the On Chip
Debugging Features.

The Application Kit allows easily the development of TriCore applications with the
corresponding tools.

Subsequently, the applications can be downloaded and can be tested with the powerful
debugger software.

This Application Kit Hardware Manual familiarizes you with the TriCore Evaluation Board
and guides you through the initial configuration of the Application Kit.

For detailed technical information about the TC2X5 (e.g. TC275, TC265, TC2D5) please
refer to the User Manual of the device.

User’'s Manual 1-1 V 2.0, 2013-05



Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

User’s Manual

1-2

Introduction

V 2.0, 2013-05



. Application Kit TC2X5
@m@ Hardware Manual
Application Kit Features
2 Application Kit Features
2.1 Summary of Features

— Infineon’s TC2X5 (e.g. TC275, TC265) Controller in LQFP-176 Package
— LCD XGA Display 320x240

— SD card slot (mini SD)

— High Speed CAN Transceivers

— USB to UART bridge

— Ethernet Gigabit PHY

— LIN Transceiver

— Crystal 20MHz (default) or External Clock
— USB miniWiggler JDS for easy debugging
— 4Low Power Status LEDs

— RTC with alarm

— Acoustic beeper

— 100mm x 100mm

Connectors
The Application Kit TC2X5 Toffers a wide variety of connectors:

— Standard power connector

— Micro USB connector for ASC Interface (ASCO0) and miniWiggler
— RJ45 connector for Ethernet

— 16-pin header for JTAG interface (OCDS)

— 10-pin header for DAP (optional)

— 10pin (2x5) Header for LIN Transceiver (LIN)

— 10pin (2x5) Header for CAN High Speed Transceiver (CANO)

— two 40-pin connectors with I/O signals

— mini SD card slot

Components

— Infineon’s Next generation micro controller supply TLE 7368-3E
— LED to validate power supply (5Volt)

— LED indicating RESET (ESRO) active state

— LED indicating activ miniwiggler JDS

— LED switched via DAS software

— Infineon’s High Speed CAN-Transceiver TLE 6250 G

— Infineon’s LIN-Transceiver TLE 7259-2GE

— 12C™ Real-Time Clock/Calendar with SRAM MCP7940M

— USB to UART bridge FT2232HL (FTDI)

— Single Port Gigabit Ethernet PHY PEF7071 (LANTIQ)

User’'s Manual 2-1 V 2.0, 2013-05



. Application Kit TC2X5
Infineon
Q v Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

— Touch screen controller ADS7843
4 general purpose LEDs

Reset switch

Start switch

Xilinx CPLD XC9572XL

User’'s Manual 2-2 V 2.0, 2013-05



o . Application Kit TC2X5
@meon Hardware Manual

/

Application Kit Features

2.2 Block Diagram

PLL

CANO TxCANO

RMII Twisted Pair EEEE

RJ45

TC2X5
(e ) g ) Serial to
TC275, | m )
TC265)
TriCore

[c[[=[e]e]
Micro
SD Card

CPU

LIN

XGA Display
320x240
with touch

WAKEUP

SHUTDOWN

Acoustic
Beeper

4 LED's
(P33.8 up to P33.11)

POWER SUPPLY WITH
SUPERSONIC TLE7368-3E

START

Figure 2-1  Application Kit TC2X5 Block Schematic

User’s Manual 2-3

V 2.0, 2013-05



(infineon

Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

2.3 Placement

Application

Kit Features

—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
U1

0;

X203
LIN
X202

oooo&
(X XXX

®
BT101

O U101

CANO

X205

S
gL

2 Leliin

SDCARD

:‘ N

RUN

BU301
L X J [

. X204

L |
D302 @ I G0
ACT

o[m|
JTAG

X
|
=]
=

1
U201

ETH

T

T =
u20

cILIIIINNINIS

102X

R LLLLTTLLES
[

APPLICATION KIT TC2X5 V2.0
INFINEON TECHNOLOGIES AG
-~ .
Infineon

00000000000 OCONOOOOOOTS
i'...................

X102

Figure 2-2

User’s Manual

Applcation Kit TC2X5 V2.0 Top Placement

2-4

V 2.0, 2013-05




Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

Infineon

i

S101

LCD201

START

/PORST

S102

ESRO

D106

L4

®
®
+5V

D105

J

1

oy
[
) .
%!

)
[o%
wj
-
(=

o

T,
o
W)
=
=]

D110 D109 D108 D107

e ] Ip——

el

w

w

[o2)
000000000000 OCO6DOCGCONOINOSNOTS
0000000 0O0OCOOCOCOSDONOIONONOSONON

Figure 2-3

User’s Manual

2-5

Applcation Kit TC2X5 V2.0 Bottom Placement

V 2.0, 2013-05




Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

User’s Manual

2-6

Application Kit Features

V 2.0, 2013-05



. Application Kit TC2X5
@meon Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

3 Application Kit Information

3.1 Power Supply

The microcontroller needs 3 different supply voltages. This voltages are generated
internally via Infineons Next generation microcontroller supply TLE 7368-3E (+5V;
+3,3V) and via the microcontroller itself (+1,3V).

Applying a stable supply voltage causes the power on reset after a short period. The
LED' (+5V) indicate the status of the 5V voltage.

A manual power on reset is executed by pressing the reset button.

NOTE: TO POWER UP THE BOARD YOU MUST
PRESS SHORT THE START BUTTON.

3.1.1 Power via supply connector (X101)

The Board has to be connected to a +5,5V to +40V DC power supply.

The power consumption is not specified yet but a supply with 6V and 600mA should be
sufficient. The pinout for the supply connector is shown in Figure 5-2. There can be used
any standard power pack with a connector where the positive line is surrounded by the
ground line.

3.1.2 Shutdown the board

The board can be switched off by disconnecting the power plug or by software via pin
P10.8. A low level on pin P10,8 will switch off the power regulator except the standby
supply of 2,6V. In this case all only the RTC is working and can wake up the board by an
alarm. In this case you shouldn’t remove the power connector. Make sure that there is
not active alarm from the RTC when you need to switch off the board. In case of an active
alarm the board is not switched off.

3.2 Real Time Clock

The board is equipped with a RTC MCP7940M from Microchip. The device is powered
from the standby voltage of the TLE7368 and is also powered when the TLE7368 is
switched off. For backup when the TLE7368 is not powered then there is a small battery
to hold the value inside the RTC. When the battery is not installed (e.g. first time use)
you could insert the battery in the holder to keep the time. The RTC is connected to the
microcontroller via 12C bus and can trigger an ESR1 interrupt (activ high) with the
alarms. Also an alarm from the RTC will wake-up (switch on) the board if the board is
powered and not started (shutdown). For more information about the RTC please see
the datasheet of MCP7940M.

User’s Manual 3-1 V 2.0, 2013-05



. Application Kit TC2X5
Infineon
& v Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

3.3 XGA Display

The board has an XGA Display with a resolution of 320x240. The display has an I1LI932x
display controller. Please see the datasheet of the display controller for the register of
the controller. The display is connected to the the microcontroller via an SPI to Parallel
converter (U201).

The SPI to Parallel converter is based on a statemachine. This statemachine is clocked
with the clock of SPI, here SCLKO (P20.11). Each rising edge of P20.11 will change the
state of statemachine. When SLSOO08 (P20.6) is not low then the statemachine will go
always in the idle state.

3.3.1 Write a display register

A single write to any register can be done by a 32 bit transfer of SPI. Make sure that the
SLSOO08 is low during this 32 bit. Bit 31 must be transfered first.

Bit 31 must be 0, this will be indicate a write access.

Bit 30 must be 0, this will be indicate a single access.

Bit 29...Bit 22 is the 8 bit register number which will be written
Bit 21...Bit 6 is the 16bit value which will be written

Bit 5...Bit 0 are dummy bits which are used to execute the write.

To speedup the writing (e.g. write to ram of display controller) it is possible to make a
endless transfer. This is done by this:

first 10 bit transfer

Bit 9 must be 0, this will be indicate a write access.

Bit 8 must be 1, this will be indicate an endless transfer.
Bit 7...Bit O is the 8 bit register number which will be written

Now you need to transfer only 16bit values for the registers. With the first 16 bit value
there is no action on the display. With the second value transfer is a write to the register
started. This means after the last value you must make a dummy transfer to write the last
value.

The endless mode can only be leave by a rising edge of SCLKO with SLSOO08 set to high.
This can be done by a dummy transfer to any other chip select or by a transfer from the
touch controller.

3.3.2 Read a display register

A single read from any register can be done by a 32 bit transfer of SPI. Make sure that
the SLSOO08 is low during the complete transfer.

first transfer has 16 bit:
Bit 15 must be 1, this will be indicate a read access.

User’s Manual 3-2 V 2.0, 2013-05



. Application Kit TC2X5
@meon Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

Bit 14 must be 0, this will be indicate a single access.

Bit 13...Bit 7 is the 8 bit register number which will be read

Bit 5...Bit 0 are dummy bits to setup the register number.

second transfer must have 26 bits:

Bit 25...Bit 16 are dummy bits which are needed to readout the register value
Bit 15...Bit 0 are dummy bits to transfer the readed value.

To speedup the reading (e.g. reading from ram of display controller) it is possible to make
a endless transfer. This is done by this:

first 16 bit transfer:

first transfer has 16 bit:

Bit 15 must be 1, this will be indicate a read access.

Bit 14 must be 1, this will be indicate an endless access.

Bit 13...Bit 7 is the 8 bit register number which will be read

Bit 5...Bit 0 are dummy bits to setup the register number.

second 10 bit transfer:

Bit 9...Bit Oare dummy bits which are needed to readout the register value

Now you need to transfer only 16bit values for the registers. With the each 16 bit transfer
you get a value. With the last transfer you have dummy read which you don't get the
result.

The endless mode can only be leave by a rising edge of SCLKO with SLSOO08 set to high.
This can be done by a dummy transfer to any other chip select or by a transfer from the
touch controller.

3.3.3 Touch controller

The touch of display is connected to an Touch controller ADS7843. This controller is
connected via the QSPIO and SLSO09 to the microcontroller. For motre information
about the delivered values from the touch controller please see the datasheet of
ADS7348.

34 Micro SD card

The board has a slot to use the board with an micro SD card. The card will be used in
SPI mode only. The SD is connectred to QSPI1 with chip select 10 of QSPI1.

Please see additional literature jow to use a SD card in SPI mode.

3.5 LEDs
There are 8 LEDs on board:

User’s Manual 3-3 V 2.0, 2013-05



. Application Kit TC2X5
@meon Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

— D109 up to D112 (blue) -> toogle LEDs connected to P33.8 ... P33.11
D108 ESRO (red) -> RESET LED indicate the reset state of the board
D107 +5V (green) -> +5V power supply indication

D302 ACT (green) -> on board miniWiggler JDS is ACTIV

D301 RUN (blue) -> Debug RUN mode (switched by DAS Server)

3.6 Clock

On the board is a fixed crystal wiith 20MHz assembled. You can change this by replacing
Y101 (soldered).

3.7 USB Connector

The USB connector is used for connection to a PC. Via the USB it is possible to power
the board, using the ASCLINO as serial connection via USB and Debugging via DAS. For
the pinout of USB socket see Figure 5-3.

NOTE: Before connecting the board to the PC, make sure that the actual DAS software
is installed on the PC. For actual DAS software please contact your local FAE.

The software can also be found on the

DAS website

3.7.1 Serial Connection to PC

After the first connection of USB to a PC the needed driver will be installed automatically.
During this there will be created a new COM port on PC. This COM port can be used to
communicate with the board via ASCO of the device (e.g. bootstrap loader).

3.7.2 miniWiggler JDS

The miniWiggler JDS is a low cost debug tool which allows you access to the JTAG of
the device. Make sure that you have the latest DAS release. Debugging is possible via
the DAS Server ‘UDAS'. Please contact your prefered debug vendor for support of DAS.

If you have connected the board to the PC and there runs the DAS server, then a working
connection is visible via the green ACTIV LED.

The status RUN LED is switched on/off through the DAS Server, depending on the used
debugger (client).

IMPORTANT: Make sure that there is no or a tristated connection on X301 (OCDS1) if
the ACTIV LED is on.

User’s Manual 34 V 2.0, 2013-05


http://www.infineon.com/das

. Application Kit TC2X5
Infineon
& v Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

3.8 Beeper

The board has an electro-acoustic transducer which can be used for an acoustic output.
The transducer is connected to pin P33.0 and needs a 2048Hz frequency.

3.9 MultiCAN

On the board is oneCAN transceiver connected to the MultiCAN on TC2X5 node 0. The
transceiver is connected to an IDC10 plug. For the pinout of IDC10 plug see Figure 5-4.
You can use a IDC female connector with crimpconnector, flat cable and SUB-D 9 plug
with crimpconnector to have a 1:1 adapter to SUB-D 9.

3.10 LIN

On the board is one LIN transceiver connected to the ASCLIN1 on TC2X5. The
transceiver are connected to one IDC10 plug. For the pinout of IDC10 plug see
Figure 5-5. You can use a IDC female connector with crimpconnector, flat cable and
SUB-D 9 plug with crimpconnector to have a 1:1 adapter to SUB-D 9.

3.11 Ethernet

The Application Kit provide a RJ45 connector (X204) for twisted pair ethernet
connections.The board use a Lantig Giagabit PHY PEF7071 as physical interface
device. For more information about the ethernet modul see TC2X5 User’s Manual, about
the PHY see the PEF7071 datasheet. For the pinout of RJ45 see Figure 5-7.

3.12 Other peripherals

For all other peripherals there are no special plugs on the board. Many of the peripheral
signals are available on the two standard connectors X102 and X103. See “Connector
Pin Assignment” on Page 5-1.

3.13 Toggle LED’s

Port 33 pin 8 up to pin 11 are connected to single LED’s (D109... D112) and can be
controlled by Software. This status LED’s are low active.

3.14 Debug System

3.141 OCDS1

The OCDSL1 signals are connected to the IDC16 plug (X301). They work with the port
supply of +3.3V. For pinout of the connector see Figure 5-6. You can connect any
debugger to this connector.

User’s Manual 3-5 V 2.0, 2013-05



. Application Kit TC2X5
Infineon
Q v Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

f you connect a debug hardware make sure that the miniwWiggler JDS (see “miniWiggler
JDS” on Page 3-4) is not activ (ACTIV LED is off).

If the ACTIV LED is on, then stop the active DAS Server 'UDAS’ and/or remove the USB
connection to the PC.

User’s Manual 3-6 V 2.0, 2013-05



Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

4 Signal Description

For more information about the signals please see the user manuals for TC2X5 and/or
the schematics of the board.

Table 4-1 Power Signals

Short Name Description

VCC_IN Supply Input (5,5V...50V(40V))

VIN Input voltage of power supply device

GND Ground

VEXT External Supply Voltage (5V or 3,3V)

VDD Core Supply Voltage (1,3V)

VDDP3 Port Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VFLEX Flexport Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VDDFL3 Flash Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VDDSB Emulation Stand-by SRAM Supply Voltage (1,3V)
VSS Oscillator Ground

VSSM ADC Analog Part Ground

VDDM ADC Analog Part Supply Voltage (5V or 3,3V)
VAGND1 ADC Reference Ground 1

VAGND2 ADC Reference Ground 2

VAREF1 ADC Reference Voltage 1 (VDDM)

VAREF2 ADC Reference Voltage 2 (VDDM)

VDD_FT Supply Voltage FT2232HL device (3,3V)

Table 4-2 Reset Signals

Short Name Description

/IPORST Power On Reset

/PORST_DBG Power On Reset from debug connectors

/ESRO External Service Request O (Hardware Reset)
/ESR1 External Service Request 1 (Non Maskable Interrupt)

Table 4-3 Interrupt Signals

Short Name

Description

REQ1/P15.8

External Trigger Input 1

User’s Manual

4-1 V 2.0, 2013-05



Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

Table 4-3 Interrupt Signals

Signal Description

REQ3/P10.3 External Trigger Input 3
REQ4 / P10.7 External Trigger Input 4 (Touch acttiv)
REQ5/P10.8 External Trigger Input 5
REQ8/ P33.7 External Trigger Input 8

REQ10/P14.3

External Trigger Input 10 (MD Interrupt)

Table 4-4 Clock Signals

Short Name Description
XTAL1 Crystal Oscillator Input
XTAL2 Crystal Oscillator Output

Table 4-5 Debug Signals

Short Name Description

ITRST Test Reset

TCK / DAPO Test Clock / Device Access Pin 0

TMS / DAP1 Test Mode Select / Device Access Pin 1
TDI/ P21.6 Test Data Input

TDO / P21.7 Test Data Output

ITESTMODE / P20.2

Test Mode Select Input

Table 4-6 Peripheral Signals

Short Name Description

P14.1 Receive Data ASCO
P14.0 Transmit Data ASCO
P15.1 Receive Data ASC1
P15.0 Transmit Data ASC1

SCLKO / P20.11

Clock Line SSCO

MRSTOA / P20.12

Master Receive / Slave Transmit SSCO

MTSRO / P20.14

Master Transmit / Slave Receive SSCO

SLSO08 / P20.6

Slave Select Output 8 (SSCO0)

SLSO09/P20.3

Slave Select Output 9 (SSCO0)

SCLK1/P10.2

Clock Line SSC1

MRST1A/P10.1

Master Receive / Slave Transmit SSC1

User’s Manual

4-2

V 2.0, 2013-05



Application Kit TC2X5

Hardware Manual

Table 4-6 Peripheral Signals

Signal Description

MTSR1/P10.3

Master Transmit / Slave Receive SSC1

SLSO110/P10.0

Slave Select Output 10 (SSC1)

P20.8

CAN Transmitter Output O

P20.7 CAN Receiver Input 0

P21.0 Ethernet MDC

pP21.1 Ethernet MDIO (TC275A only)
P21.3 Ethernet MDIO (not for TC275A)
P11.2 Ethernet TXD1

P11.3 Ethernet TXDO

P11.6 Ethernet TXEN

P11.12 Ethernet REFCLK

P11.9 Ethernet RXD1

P11.10 Ethernet RXDO

P11.11 Ethernet CRSDIV

P11.12 Ethernet REFCLK

ANJO...47] Analog Inputs

P13.1 12C Clock

P13.2 I2C Data

P10.8 Shutdown the power supply
P33,0 Beeper output (2048Hz)
P33[8...11] On board LED’s

User’s Manual

4-3

V 2.0, 2013-05



Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

User’s Manual

4-4

Signal Description

V 2.0, 2013-05



o . Application Kit TC2X5
@In@ Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

5 Connector Pin Assignment

The Application Kit will be shipped with two 40 pin male (plug) connectors on top layer
with a standard grid of 2,54mm.

51 IO Connectors
X102 X103

VCC IN VEXT VCC IN VEXT
GND GND GND GND
AN21 AN20 P14.10 P14.9
AN17 AN16 P14,8 P14.7
AN3 AN2 P14,6 P10.6
ANL ANO P10.5 P10.4
P33.5 P32.2 P02.0 P02.1
P32.3 P32.4 P02.2 P02.3

P33.13 P33.12 P02.4 P02.5
P33.7 P33.6 P02.6 P02.7
P23.0 P23.1 P02.8 P00.0
P23.2 P23.3 P00.1 P00.2
P23.4 P23.5 P00.3 P00.4
P22.0 P22.1 P00.5 P00.6
pP22.2 P22.3 P00.7 P00.8
P15.2 P15.3 P00.9 P00.10
P15.4 P15.5 P00.11 P00.12
P15.6 P15.7 AN45 AN44
P20,9 P20.10 AN33 AN32
P14.2 P14.5 AN25 AN24

Figure 5-1 10 Connectors - Pinout

User’s Manual 5-1 V 2.0, 2013-05



. Application Kit TC2X5
Infineon
Q v Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

5.2 Power connector pinout

+5,5V... +40V —O

GND

Figure 5-2  Power connector pinout

5.3 USB connector pinout

Figure 5-3  USB connector Pinout

54 CAN connector pinout

Figure 5-4  CAN connector pinout (IDC10)

User’s Manual 5-2 V 2.0, 2013-05




. Application Kit TC2X5
@meon Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

Figure 5-5 LIN connector pinout (IDC10)

5.6 OCDS connector pinout

O

[En
N

O

[EnY
o
[y
(<2}

TCK 4+—O O—+F enp

[EEY
N

©
[
[E
[
w
[
U1

™S 4O O—+¥ vDDP3
™I 4—0O O—+¥ /PORST

™0 40O O—F GND
ITRST 4—0O O—}F /BRKOUT

IBRKIN +—O
O

Figure 5-6  OCDS connector pinout (IDC16)

User’s Manual 5-3 V 2.0, 2013-05



. Application Kit TC2X5
@meon Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

Figure 5-7  Ethernet connector pinout (RJ45)

5.8 DAP connector pinout

— USRO_IO

N

6ND +—O O—+F DAPO

10

N

eND +—0O O

o]

N
w
ol
~

Key +—O O—F usR1 IO
oo
GND 4+—0O O—}F /PORST

vDDP3 +—O O—% DAP1

Figure 5-8  DAP connector pinout (FTSH10)

User’s Manual 5-4 V 2.0, 2013-05



Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

6 Schematic and Layout

6.1 Schematic

User’s Manual 6-1

Schematic and Layout

V 2.0, 2013-05



@ineon Application Kit TC2X5

- Hardware Manual

Schematic and LayoutSchematic

< a o a
=
=]
7}
=
\=
w = w
<
=
g
g
s
3
~
- I -
%
(3]
3
=
3
=
2
=
2
1 =
S
<
=z
]
&
]
=
=]
=
S
A
- T = -
H &
gz 2
- ]
s 2 2
Sl e
g
= =
= 7 g
z 2 2
gz g
2 4 z |
g g E
5 E
— z E —
A =
=
2
g
-
ERS %
g Z
£ S
7 =
- 8 0 N
g
2|
2|
% e 2
a £ il
ER E
H £
5 2
- )
2
< &
g
8
=l
< [ = ° a

Figure 6-1 Schematic - Project

User’s Manual 6-2 V 2.0, 2013-05



Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

V 2.0, 2013-05

6-3

Schematic - CPU and Power Supply

s | L 9 s v € z 1
— — - o
GTECoRerT TR AT LY
SaoqanoN 64558 0C onnoy
211 uoadu)y wy BRI o0zxenod ozxenod
4 10V ON ALY -
UOBUUD) | o M Phk S g % & oy %
£1ddng 1om0g pu 14D SXTOL MY uopeanddy i or st v haE s 0
aw = wow : o = =
o0-astoriug AN o il LA 1 = e <
T 0g 6T B = 6T
8T 2z 5 = Lz
u 5
o0 - oz sz - sz -
s014: 004 d £ z
. 0 z v : £
AND o NLOLST it <o e d 57 =z it
o z 0 el z d 6l d
wdaa S 81 Ll L1 T
. . . 3 o1 si st =
NG ao aw . ool o iy
wor | o For a = i i
sot: ‘o8 soro== 014 4 7 5N
o ) ; 8L L ]
3 LYl 9 < d 9 s =t
¢ = G e T 3
g ™ ’ B . e :
o | [ada o s N %, aobr € oo avobr € oo
< v K v K4
/ 1X3A WX NDOA 1XaA WX NCDOA
444 A==l ===l | 2l s |25z 251515
EEEEEE S | [AAZ A A2 |AA 2 EEEEEH /\ /
o e e B e e E R R R R B R EE S EEEEEE 4
5 = ok
|2 axolaxol w0
1541 BN Aol o]l ol o] o] 5] & camiva T axia axo
| SsLIDOATYL
3m<< > o ano —T "
285835 S52282%2 F01d Fq AR dND
BR55 55222288
Tszd = 32 a0
i Ceca = 287 gonasrny — A
oo aw e piccd = Lord sy SNV TS¥04 TR 0Py
7 5 8 L [y o
aw wor | ot : oz g cora/exy Y
olE=e0r == e ANy ot
1001 e NSEISSH.
o 101> v L010 T
/ e
g — &
Adot ZHWO0Z 4 & S
90rd /9ENV . T
R s Gl ) LOvd/LENV Y o a0 ey
o S0rd / SENV
ot 60vd / 6ENV > %1 9zt
oy v €01 +oL 1XaA
SENY 2 ao 21890 TE ao
Sl v Wop6LION
Ty v awo = 0T
LYY v w0iA T X ST sua
SNV / ZANOVA A wor a X 3001
6NV / TITAVA o 20A
1xan RN vas
aan - Seb 105 da op—
SX7D1 avom T A aw o
TT00d o awo
01°00d 3 = NO“uMd
S > A o
ISw0 e sewean g 1
sory Lood 9
900d 15904 1 Z .
wogo  N—2 S00d a < D Rod
o L [EEE] 00d d o — Tou
w00t o7 d c
o oT — s cood H £ ou
2 v _ 90td 100d uoot — oam
ada EXire v 00 oood toiao= "
L ol wo0za 4saaA /aan 2 ¥ o
o 60zd Jum 8204 ; aua nwo
089 2 or'oza mmEe GEE L70d Caom
Groc, moEms 3% sagns M ano
aNO— oz 1ozd ZZEZ TR 920d 001, PI6ags m
oz e troca EEIT =38 s20d LXTHI Z0QT IS [e—b AL ornl :
2089 ot EEEER-EL r70d _ , YIa 10118
aNo——— = +1°0Td < S828 _3<7 £70d IXT A¥A uoze ) 001
sc S oz ~<5% ~Ss=s T20d - Fo—fF—ano  NA S0t €1
oo e S LR EEEFEE R b bl S b 3 P d Z0aT 0 g agsssa
PR RBRCARGEREEEREEEE S RUACGEGEEEERCCCSESSEESEES 4
ano SZRBRNNLL5ER 200550530 EEREREEREER22RERR5288 owa
ey va stooL , v . T arig1
Toin %%% 7 - BIS
A3 A EEEEREER EeEEEEEE anob—| 5
v 2 = =5 5= & 2 2] 7| 5 2|22 2 = 2] 272|223 3 =) EEEE o RIS o b aan L 9 e
pr o 1 W
TrEed AND  ior TRy 54 awo
Lorgn0!1d sola ao awo T
Y4 | == o | = =| | = =] == EEk | ===
sreeT 2l == A A | ] 12D R oz croresuan | vos [T 458 =
€291 1501 = S5 oot 1y 01 811 wot | aoprice. z
D V o el nS NI B e -
o ] | i €L09ESUAN :
Lot / 2 Ny - &
cuovaniola AS+ MSA 5 N I &
y ol e [ T z
Toraoom ANOF 18O NiA 101D NDOA TOTX 5
XA u0ol e Ao > AGISNOW AdLS TS [ory Jano 2
jano Jano " = A€LS O AGIS NI f——] &
rotize L A9 G e 2
PHED gnpe SHED exer 918D e Zom
60 uﬂu
(T HOT et RA A, Yo
s i B 5 s v i € T 1

Infineon

Figure 6-2
User’s Manual



Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

Infineon

Schematic and LayoutSchematic

=)

as-0UIIN

L 9 s v 7 € 7 4 1
OFET 68671 L Tz
BIQIQNAN 6£558-0 0T
. ano aNo aNo
21-1 woadure)) wy s o L TS0 1-NVZOIFTLY T AN aND aND aND
ojotipag. Wostijur v T s o w1 a0 an fr—peaer A0 |
speaaydiiag §X7DL I uonedrddy 61240 L ey S N €020 W= ¢ DI9IF] N9IF] 001
[erydrng SXTDL I nedy ? =7 | ano ozzal | szoal | vz
N vas v et 1
e [ Sbs ov el 6123 o
SomLy
o VS0MLY
spra
0 S
aNo——H = aTHIHS
SITd s occd o8
S e axo "
Vo1
< < < avaa ] 301 S
AT g8 g St |
& & X wH e ] M2
LV0ZE0PTLIE 1a91 == 5 VA1
VA
0aT W
a T *— o
oa 1N0Y1D
<a NaldlL =16
ano daidl 8
vas NOIdL
<_AE 8 1L0,Lddd dIdL ¢t
— - NLSY 5 2% NVIdL < 4 — s
L A 0uSa Il g 2 avr [of S a4
fale o] = aVId
T o1 uoot | amor anopdEE TIVIX iz 5 22 1 €
[ ano ASYRLSAV  S0EDT=  90THOTE 1070 § WIXE 22  goaad mzzzd 3 i
- e T 500 - Szg  gzgE” zzzz? da ¢
= aNo  O0A : ¢ adgg - ZZ2 ©§558T 5585% Rk oTx
= ._Q:L[ 9 D0A CMS ano| 5608 2EREz EEREz &
> K 0z8: > X i
b 0z Tﬁ 070 1L0LTAd X T RANEAENA
- 5 AT £0zn S=s == E3
¥ Eaid ZQﬁ OUINAd 3| T TOTd
- Kol ¥ ) 200 =%
b IS e N ASNE X o158 96 LSV SETU ao | (Bl 00T
XA - e A+
$0 A 1004 p Trocd e
3% NI (o 7. 5 = ]
A W0A b D Sy s EE
X s = =|=|
- 2 T0cd CHIT
E) e
T 3
- ¢ 5=t
1o w0
% W0 30— oTeH 6TV ez
X W00 0 G Y 00t
X ¢ T €] el
ano M T B0 N0 —picd LENV w001 Tl
A = T g
mmn% mn_ e £ET0 w001
& Ttid TTid T
q £ w
GG s 0a WO 0 01T Tid
T02a01 0z TEed
\
ano /7 N M0
Y IFFOAOIIXZLS6DX e
FONOIIXTLS6DX .
w2y ANO 9 14D OL LXAN PETH 1§20
e - 8101 1ar s axo INIT
o™ N1 . = 6101 odL 14 dog ] o1 6 X
10z 0zo1 x_w@_ w W0 ADT6STLATL ul NIA———— 8 L X
M%“ S| - N3 SCJﬁ 68 2 9 s —fano
EATT 01 % snd fz ‘ v € X
[ +zo1 LXIA Sof axi N[ anob— ¢ IR
T ov2 2
B o o axo axo ¢ T0x
szol
£h2a I HNI
oot il ¥a © = . ¥ E:H::. e L vOPELVE
Lzol 910l a NIA 0zzad
8201 stol 5a L Jﬁ 234»“ H
ASH/6T01 1ol o ANOF———— aNo SA [T ’ ¢
} TS1D/0£01 €10l S S0z T
S ISUN ISLO/Is0l  Tlol — 1020 N
as 1S 7ia )
s s 1ol ano axo
Flawo g5 5 €60l o101 £19 2 1
- as ¥SIN 601 vid
[N <Ia ONVD
o 01 () -
e = ao Lol Tros £EADOSTIATL Jox o
—ane as ISuN T aNo £3409/901 H Mo ey i
w5 AN O/l < AN HNE
as Jos uool| v“oor) uoorf ¥ 1300/401 e T AXLINVD
iy iy ey €01 5 3
TS WSIN £0z6D| z0zed | 1026, ol I _ < OXAHNVD
£ as o 101 : " Loe 1001 — 08 Wi
axo axol—| 7
oo oA Tﬁ 90T gy
ano1 AL+ T0zn |
VO
I 089 LX3A
Vo om Y T
as aaa e+ @@ b < \
Tet 001LH0d

Schematic - Peripherals

Figure 6-3

6-4 V 2.0, 2013-05

User’s Manual



OPEC 68 6h+ L
12qianaN 6,§68-0

21-1 uoaduwie) ury TBQUINN
UOBUYUL | oy st T o s
3

[BZIAN PIEOGUO PUE SADO SXTIL I uonedddy

Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

Infineon

V 2.0, 2013-05

ler IDS and OCDS1
6-5

199

ic - mini

Schemat

o Nsezasa
DA S900 ory 3
oo
L vhoo
o1y
ove
IX
ISU0d
1540
. d
] x s axo W ava
X< 3sa20 NDRE < ONO  LASTN |
ano} H- @o SOL AT THESO
51| Lnoxug LSUL o AN oSN
RIS ISU0d 1aL i ano  oava
01 S —] aNo AD0TONdD ! ATUA 1dva (<
see ano} ano oaL 70X
i SIL - ole|<|=
AT AT+ T0EX s |32 EENE
s KN
BB 12
/ T O0TTNOT IEE00lH0 >
ano 2.4
. NsgLasy s ano o
AASPLIDATPLNS R ﬁwf e Rl NS/I-H9PD1£6
. AT sze
P — i G s | e s wrmsyen e D
£ < TSnEv LAaA  IHZEEEld , v
i o 01 oNa e
a v —— v ¢|D|1m1 JWDJ FEEEEEEEE] o a L
001 NG s Yo Yerfsnddd § ZZZZZZZE Nawmd porX e 20 (R |gq ot 1
€00 VOOA Nsezasd  Nsezasg X osnedd S T8 SO 00A 1 soctt
" az0 VI X ssnddd ANASNS oK
om0 420£0 V20£0 e ES en
woyy A S—2e esnaog
v 4k LlTE 9 Ll osnaag = L4 daa
. S %ol zsnadd 1841
5 AND  ABASPLIDATHINS .
3 T oze N N $—e{ 1sna0g
& = aNo uia = osnddg
4 _ o1y oi vivaaa
5 VA ceen = v 1XaA Ligy 91ed X—=0t LsNEQE PyREE] HN
o vool X 9snaag SOHH i
anob—| 5 €00A VODA A Lidan [ ssnaas L dan
s1edd S0en wwwmcm
v £sndag E
AT % snaas v N
TSNAay (FRERE] 1sndag
i e osnaas 0080
STIDIOATYL AN 0SNaad B ZHNTIVSSTZEXN 1
—p ano ML 1062
STV LSNEOV 1050 <<=
V Y e osnaov ¢
T isnaav S ey
AND| oaar K Il M R Ty TSNEOY Ceiy CERT oy ANO 50 oIy
9D 1 aaa B e
aa
o ano FER{ON o1 orh o0 9
1 veeal] reey wa
. i
bs1va \dPPTOHVPLNS Sy
N S|
PAT VT X rsnaav. NIDHIA
Dad IsvoaT TR € AT VT fost £SN8aV
TAT VT [y snaay .
< g <= S
S8 S1y ug Aqesn 13uo] ou HYLL TSuL TATIVT T B ,m:m:« m 3 mn,, 5 < 33 NOOTIA
@31 10} PAIQUIdSST o Jsnur LgEd o0 ousn_ i AL VL 9T 0SnEAY 8899 £2 %2
O - AL EvI 5850  <F &&
Tava__ o w0 —ocen SNL__ v ¢
0ava 0ava 8 T 0L TR : BEEE
ano Nsgzasd [N 001
e ao o 41060 > SEASDPLTFATL 450 aaa
upol [} -3 oh L Lu001 . S0€r
AEs L0€8: il O & mw TIvlT TFSNAAY 4059 MSH aNOF ano
VA P GENY LOH 40§ papaau £juo £y w0en . i € oot
R ao  aw ao  ano
06 PUE ZECA-6TEN £AE ML AT L aaa 001
OVALHLA HE sl | st P weaZR Agny_L 1001 u00L_| pgreny,
o 1660 RERIN SOSEOT 70
VOOEUS09IZNIN . i F o0cusoorzim
EAE+ EATH RERCRS aan SID 0 0 0 SIZ K
L daa L daa
3 L 9 s 7 v 7 € 4 7 1

Figure 6-4
User’s Manual



Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

Schematic and LayoutLayout

6.2 Layout
5 F ) 0| s
*cl0ee0e ol oeoeem | P = g
N N
Nleoeoeoe “leceee 55088 —ile @ °0
R239 [ R245 R247 el e - _
< I—| DE ngDD 1 \.|§
8§ W R26 LT [] o5’ .
R248 D§ ‘8 r N ' ‘
o (]
N = (aa]
2 Y Sle X205 OF:kI’ 00000
N D301 N YY Y)Y
_ cB21 D
- o
S ¥ ® [ sl L 4 = £ CJR2%
o S5 R110 o D302 | Qo1 o R38 U301 .+ - & [JR226 R222
© R328 o
= ® rats g 3% o o D" 2 r TR
= @ CB317 Q D S
cB117 O %7_9_:&[ 12412 ‘I"’ N R220
© D © mr —IDE CBS14$E DR319 czos
i ] e a
o D = ° U203
1 s 2 o Efoooeoeeom U204 DDDQ
FSO - N
S ) YT R115 ........ prpndanled
5! RSy kCl =3 % INE]
5 0214 3 x0T 8 R |
° EE oG- DD x & %' R232
=T 5D U102 8 5] _@ DD Yo
X103 R vis [Jsdez & 02
QD D103) ! og g~
H|® h% = ez ( N
© Cdxen
ool | eon B [Ji0 oo
my ) S—
( N U5 ﬁl DDD§ o < (w8 [ N
([ I ) é’DDD DDR129 D =z T* (N J
( N
o UT01 7 vaor K ¢
b ° Jest CB112 i g o oo
Pps & 8@8 [JR208 2 o PP
oo cemor SOOI B 0 |e oo
L ) , ncD @. [ R 4 — ()
b H | CB204
bt 8 Nl I & oo
CB102 ] E?;D ODD
o0 CB103 [ riot ]| = 855 o0
CB104 2 w
o0 { cB109 | S §D S o0
L N R124 — Dog [ N )
CB110 S ]
L N s © (N
oo CB106 ¢
v
oo ey |- oo
o0 ey DI:I [ el 8 D o0
&D o [JrR2I0S 5
L N [ = D”‘ DED D (N
= o = R120
{ N RRZ 8 5 8 g o <|ee
Pps T ¥ & & © cios Lot 8 .I_.
x
Figure 6-5 Component Plot Top Layer
User’s Manual 6-6 V 2.0, 2013-05




=
—
=
D
(=)
=

Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout
L
§D §D e ®uws Heooo Heooo . '
'Y ) ..§<r c2113 o000 0O 0000
vﬁ S R250 C210 ] [CJR240
o 14
3 CB306 R243
|:Cl3°1 Rszﬁsoz -] % ° 5 .
. 52:)05310'] ° 5 5 o R2#2 § Dcszzo
css12|:|$—|:l — DE P g .
00000 © CED ®
— =" DR305 R321
. . . . . CB309 ng:D [ D
R E§ (133:06|3 o%QDRsos CI -
o[~ x O C1 2w o b
'\C%%@DBCDZQ DD o mﬁl'}lgo:zfl U303 ‘QDD R104 @ Rizs 1 0 Dm o
(= o] Q -
g% cez08 [ QDD| [ oUrios ® R126— g
cao6 [ 2= [ R322 108307 9| 1 g
cB217 N CB308 ] > =
o el S 2 CR309 & <
2 D 5‘14 L1 Razo o LS Q16
gl:l = D R332 ] a I_I
3} ﬁDE o HO0oO0oOOOOO S §L_J_l
cB216° 8 S s 00000000 & @ D—
5 =5 R85 @
R333 ] S 2| = = C109
[JR236  R337 ] M DE g uto4 —c1o7
[CJR235 D706 IQ-105 c122
LCD201 R111C3
o0 B . onm
o | M — o0
X = r X
(N J ° { N J
(N PS { N
( X ) ° { X )
o0 ° { N
( N ) ® { X
( X ) { X
(N { N
( N ) + { N
N~
oo koo
(N ) " { N
oo (Eee
(N - ® @
(=3
e (Eeoe
( N J [ >~® @
o0 L] ] e e
(N J { N J
Hne H . { N
Figure 6-6 Component Plot Bottom Layer
User’s Manual 6-7 V 2.0, 2013-05




@fineon Application Kit TC2X5

Y Hardware Manual

Schematic and LayoutLayout with Dimensioning

6.3 Layout with Dimensioning

The following dimensions should be used for development of extension boards.

100 (mm)
96.99 (mm)
74.676 (mm)
< 4619 (mm) —— >
<——28.41 (mm) —>
>
3.01 {min)
] J F N
e oz
leooeoeS eeeees P °
R3O M _ Ro45 uu R247 ﬁ é
- = .
g L oy .,
[ EEIINE By
1'5 I R2488|:| =§ .\E .
> I —
@ 2 > Elo0o000
= I 5 o L E| o000
_ CcB2mm =
- o _—
=) c L a ~ EmR225 EJITH
a @ (][] !lllz!" U301 3 R226 Rp22
‘'mS N
© —
o ) F=TUTTTTTTT = N
P o S = o
= R D20
<} H
“in|® 9@¢'® &6 ¢ m
R115 [ =] =
2 Q0 e 0bee0ee Xs.m" om B
S et e e
° un;o _— -
5 ﬂg A
o ['4 _
cEF —~ €
1 14 E E
PY QRHZ.:. 85 _ ° E =
Lo =) - o
1 Ly ; 8
g c121 n&r nunﬁ a 0O 5 ® =
° 5 M manme: BERE (e P
8 R129 z ©
[} I mmnmmm -fl!le!)!“““l [ )
o E[QV Fe.o R0 = =3 o
) = Caz8 IWR208 = =a ) —
[ ] M E oo CB206 == == ° E
= m = o= 3
H = =
o = o ]I o o
[} = [} =
cB102 M = gnu 2 € 4
® CB103 MW = Sl ) EI
Py cei« MM = 8 [ J -
[ = E PY [te)
[} = [ ]
[ ] - élg!l&!lllllllllllll|||||||||||||||||||||||| [ ]
° Ly Y- - °
[ E’_’Qun [ = W v Py 3 APPLICATION KIT TC2X5 V2.0 ®
] RION &
° ﬁﬂ S - -AHN INFINEON TECHNOLOGIES AG °
(1 1 © 2
® RR2Z. 8 5 8 8O [ 1] fi @ Vv =
T 5z = © Cios o Intfineon S 4 c
B > S
N>
N~
o

Figure 6-7 Dimensioning (mm)

User’s Manual 6-8 V 2.0, 2013-05



Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

3937.008 (mil)
3818.504 (mil)
2940 (mil)
[€—1818.504 (mil) —_—
=—1118.504 (mil) —
a
118.504 (ﬂlil)
v I -
g0 @ e ol = TN f
< o R
RZ;....—' .....O 'Y ) Y
o R245 ==R247
> §ﬂ =§ R246 W
3 [ s JHN NI ui’r
+ [I R248“7 > -
2 B °® S 205 R 00000
¥ I o - C8221::=I gur):am 0000
s 2 =R = EmR225E[TH
a @ - N
ooz |8 EWR2zs Rp22
R315 §
E!; Rp20
R339 X R ) WS‘ -_
L mR1I5 l:l [ ] 6 o0 0090
= 5
o' u - o T
H n -_— -
u ~ O -
= E E b X302 —
1 = =E
[ ] 5 s [ ] £ Q
. Eome [ [0 52
* B of° |® ~ 3
[ ] IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII _,-||||||||| |-|_ [ ] % ®
- u101 < e} - — -
o £ e §2sz = cei12 EmR207 = =5 ®
° £ 853 £ L £ =3 °
E = CB206 mm = =
of ME = %G S WEh . z
: = = B S : =
cBl2 MW = H - Nnu =, E W
L] CBIO3 M = = § - [ J - NN
cBi Il = = S N
o = E = ¢ ° 5
[} R4 B E [} ~
° £ N . 3
[ ] o &IE!IIIJ!IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII [ ] ¢
) 35 %85.:. ug H S Q101 Y
Y f:&un N KN~ 8 APPLICATION KIT TC2X5 V2.0 PY
S mi© RO N 15
Y 'xu S E;: r om s INFINEON TECHNOLOGIES AG Y
of i rgigm :
R2 8§ 5 8 g% . .
¥ % &z & © cios Lol |nf|n_eﬂn 8 V=
- = E
IP Ni
~
@
N~
o

Figure 6-8

User’s Manual

Dimensioning (mil)

6-9

V 2.0, 2013-05




Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

Keyword Index

A
ACTIV LED 3-4

B
Beeper 3-5

C

CAN connector pinout 5-2
Clock 3-4

Clock Signals 4-2

Connector Pin Assignment 5-1
crystal 3-4

D

DAP connector pinout 5-4
Debug Signals 4-2

Debug System 3-5
Dimensioning 6-8

E

Ethernet 3-5
Ethernet Connector 5-4

F
Flexray Pinout 5-2

H
HSCT socket pinout 5-3

I
Interrupt Signals 4-1

L

Layout 6-6

LEDs 3-3

LIN 3-5

LIN connector pinout 5-3

M

manual power on reset 3-1

User’s Manual

L-1

Micro SD card 3-3
miniWiggler JDS 3-4
MultiCAN 3-5

O

OCDS connector pinout 5-3
OCDS1 3-5

Other peripherals 3-5

P

Peripheral Signals 4-2

Power connector pinout 5-2
power on reset 3-1

Power Signals 4-1

power supply 3-1

POWER UP 3-1

Power via supply connector 3-1

R

Read a display register 3-2
Real Time Clock 3-1
Reset Signals 4-1

RUN LED 3-4

S

Schematic 6-1

Schematic and Layout 6-1
Serial Connection to PC 3-4
Signal Description 4-1
START BUTTON 3-1

status LED 3-5

Supply 3-1

T

Toggle LED’s 3-5
Touch controller 3-3

U
USB Connector 3-4
USB connector pinout 5-2

V 2.0, 2013-05



o . Application Kit TC2X5
@"‘“)ﬂ Hardware Manual

W
Write a display register 3-2

X
XGA Display 3-2

User’'s Manual L-2 V 2.0, 2013-05



0%:90:¥T 6T02/80/60 WO UOBUUI@ X1} rewopaweyow Aq pape



http://www.infineon.com

	Trademarks
	Table of Contents
	List of Figures
	List of Tables
	1 Introduction
	2 Application Kit Features
	2.1 Summary of Features
	2.2 Block Diagram
	Figure 2-1 Application Kit TC2X5 Block Schematic

	2.3 Placement
	Figure 2-2 Applcation Kit TC2X5 V2.0 Top Placement
	Figure 2-3 Applcation Kit TC2X5 V2.0 Bottom Placement


	3 Application Kit Information
	3.1 Power Supply
	3.1.1 Power via supply connector (X101)
	3.1.2 Shutdown the board
	3.2 Real Time Clock
	3.3 XGA Display
	3.3.1 Write a display register
	3.3.2 Read a display register
	3.3.3 Touch controller
	3.4 Micro SD card
	3.5 LEDs
	3.6 Clock
	3.7 USB Connector
	DAS website

	3.7.1 Serial Connection to PC
	3.7.2 miniWiggler JDS
	3.8 Beeper
	3.9 MultiCAN
	3.10 LIN
	3.11 Ethernet
	3.12 Other peripherals
	3.13 Toggle LED’s
	3.14 Debug System
	3.14.1 OCDS1

	4 Signal Description
	Table 4-1 Power Signals
	Table 4-2 Reset Signals
	Table 4-3 Interrupt Signals
	Table 4-4 Clock Signals
	Table 4-5 Debug Signals
	Table 4-6 Peripheral Signals

	5 Connector Pin Assignment
	5.1 IO Connectors
	Figure 5-1 IO Connectors - Pinout

	5.2 Power connector pinout
	Figure 5-2 Power connector pinout

	5.3 USB connector pinout
	Figure 5-3 USB connector Pinout

	5.4 CAN connector pinout
	Figure 5-4 CAN connector pinout (IDC10)

	5.5 LIN connector pinout
	Figure 5-5 LIN connector pinout (IDC10)

	5.6 OCDS connector pinout
	Figure 5-6 OCDS connector pinout (IDC16)

	5.7 Ethernet Connector
	Figure 5-7 Ethernet connector pinout (RJ45)

	5.8 DAP connector pinout
	Figure 5-8 DAP connector pinout (FTSH10)


	6 Schematic and Layout
	6.1 Schematic
	Figure 6-1 Schematic - Project
	Figure 6-2 Schematic - CPU and Power Supply
	Figure 6-3 Schematic - Peripherals
	Figure 6-4 Schematic - miniWiggler JDS and OCDS1

	6.2 Layout
	Figure 6-5 Component Plot Top Layer
	Figure 6-6 Component Plot Bottom Layer

	6.3 Layout with Dimensioning
	Figure 6-7 Dimensioning (mm)
	Figure 6-8 Dimensioning (mil)

	Keyword Index

	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	H
	I
	L
	M
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	W
	X

